

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/30/2022 2:08 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101065-6

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF PUYALLUP,

Petitioner,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, KNUTSON FARMS, INC., AND
RUNNING BEAR DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS, LLC

Respondents.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BY WASHINGTON STATE
ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS

Megan C. Clark
WSBA #46505
Etter, McMahon, Lamberson,
Van Wert & Oreskovich, P.C.
618 W. Riverside Ave.
Ste. 210
Spokane, WA 99201

Clara Park
WSBA #52255
Sophia E. Amberson
WSBA #52528
Van Ness Feldman LLP
1191 2nd Avenue, Ste. 1800
Seattle, WA 98101

*Attorneys for Washington State Association
of Municipal Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

III. ISSUE ADDRESSED..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The voided MDNS renders the underlying
 decisions at issue in this case void and
 unreviewable under case law on SEPA and LUPA.
 3

 B. Division II’s decision presents issues of substantial
 public interest which impact municipalities across
 the State of Washington..... 9

V. CONCLUSION..... 14

VI. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>City of Puyallup v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 323, 438 P.3d 174 (2019).....	7
<i>City of Puyallup v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 2d 466, 500 P.3d 216 (2021).....	2
<i>Durland v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 55, 340 P.3d 191 (2014).....	8
<i>King Cty. v. Wash. State Boundary Review Bd.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993))	10
<i>State ex rel. Friend & Rikalo Contractor v. Grays Harbor Cty.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 244, 857 P.2d 1039 (1993).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Norway Hill Pres. & Prot. Ass'n v. King Cty. Council</i> , 87 Wn.2d 267, 552 P.2d 674 (1976).....	4
<i>Samuel's Furniture, Inc. v. State, Dep't of Ecology</i> , 147 Wn.2d 440, 54 P.3d 1194 (2002).....	9
<i>Stientjes Family Tr. v. Thurston Cty.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 616, 217 P.3d 379 (2009).....	6
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 26, 873 P.2d 498 (1994).....	10
 Statutes	
RCW 36.70C.010	5
RCW 36.70C.020	5

RCW 43.21C.075 4, 5, 13

Washington Administrative Code

WAC 197-11-070 11, 12

WAC 197-11-704 4

WAC 197-11-948 11

Other Authorities

RAP 2.5 7

RAP 13.4 1

RAP 18.17 14
